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Photo #1: Front elevation of building 7500 

(Villa G) 

The stuccoed envelope requires 

maintenance of the stucco exterior 

surfaces at many locations.  

Unsound stucco surfaces and 

surface cracks discovered at many 

areas of the exterior envelope.  

Photo #2: Water ponding stains observed on 

the roof.

The bituminous roof membrane 

was deemed to be in fair condition 

with signs of weathering/distress at 

many locations.

The shingles of the mansard roof 

are also heavily weathered down.  
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Photo #3: The strainers for the interior drain 

lines were found to be rusted or 

non-functional since many of them 

are missing or not in their proper 

position.   Others need 

maintenance to remove debris.

Photo #4: The stuccoed envelope requires 

maintenance of the stucco exterior 

surfaces throughout the building.  

Fine horizontal and steps cracks 

observed sporadically.  Most cracks 

located near the corners of the 

buildings or at the top/bottom 

corners of the wall openings.  
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Photo #5: The top wearing surface of the 

catwalks are stained or weathered 

and require maintenance.     

Photo #6: The railings were deemed to be in 

fair/good condition.       
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Photo #7: Thru wall/pier cracks found at the 

corner of the laundry room.        

Photo #8: Thru wall/pier cracks found at the 

corner of the laundry room.        
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Photo #1: Front elevation of building 7520 

(Villa G) 

The stuccoed envelope requires 

maintenance of the stucco exterior 

surfaces at many locations.  

Unsound stucco surfaces and 

surface cracks discovered at many 

areas of the exterior envelope.  

Photo #2: Water ponding stains observed on 

the roof.

The bituminous roof membrane 

was deemed to be in fair condition 

with signs of weathering/distress at 

many locations.

The shingles of the mansard roof 

are also heavily weathered down.  
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Photo #3: The strainers for the interior drain 

lines were found to be rusted or 

non-functional since many of them 

are missing or not in their proper 

position.   Others need 

maintenance to remove debris.

Photo #4: The stuccoed envelope requires 

maintenance of the stucco exterior 

surfaces throughout the building.  

Fine horizontal and steps cracks 

observed sporadically.  Most cracks 

located near the corners of the 

buildings or at the top/bottom 

corners of the wall openings.  
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Photo #5: The top wearing surface of the 

catwalks are stained or weathered 

and require maintenance.     

Photo #6: The railings were deemed to be in 

fair/good condition.       
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Photo #7: The mechanical room was 

observed to be in good condition.  

Wall/ceiling penetration should be 

sealed.    
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Photo #1: Front elevation of building 7530 

(Villa G) 

The stuccoed envelope requires 

maintenance of the stucco exterior 

surfaces at many locations.  

Unsound stucco surfaces and 

surface cracks discovered at many 

areas of the exterior envelope.  

Photo #2: Water ponding stains observed on 

the roof.

The bituminous roof membrane 

was deemed to be in fair condition 

with signs of weathering/distress at 

many locations.

The shingles of the mansard roof 

are also heavily weathered down.  
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Photo #3: The strainers for the interior drain 

lines were found to be rusted or 

non-functional since many of them 

are missing or not in their proper 

position.   Others need 

maintenance to remove debris.

Photo #4: The stuccoed envelope requires 

maintenance of the stucco exterior 

surfaces throughout the building.  

The top wearing surface of the 

catwalks are stained or weathered 

and require maintenance.     
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Photo #5: The mechanical room was 

observed to be in good condition.  

Wall/ceiling penetration should be 

sealed.    

Photo #6: The railings were deemed to be in 

fair/good condition.       
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Photo #1: Front elevation of building 7560 

(Villa G) 

The stuccoed envelope requires 

maintenance of the stucco exterior 

surfaces at many locations.  

Unsound stucco surfaces and 

surface cracks discovered at many 

areas of the exterior envelope.  

Photo #2: Water ponding stains observed on 

the roof.

The bituminous roof membrane 

was deemed to be in fair condition 

with signs of weathering/distress at 

many locations.

The shingles of the mansard roof 

are also heavily weathered down.  
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Photo #3: The strainers for the interior drain 

lines were found to be rusted or 

non-functional since many of them 

are missing or not in their proper 

position.   Others need 

maintenance to remove debris.

Photo #4: The stuccoed envelope requires 

maintenance of the stucco exterior 

surfaces throughout the building.  

Fine horizontal and steps cracks 

observed sporadically.  Most cracks 

located near the corners of the 

buildings or at the top/bottom 

corners of the wall openings.  
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Photo #5: Where accessible the roof 

structure was observed and found 

to be in fair condition.  

Photo #6: The railings were deemed to be in 

fair/good condition.       



Regulatory and Economic Resources 

11805 SW 26th Street 

Miami, Florida 33175-2474 
786-315-2000 

miamidade.gov/building 

☐ 

 

 

 

CERTIFICATION OF COMPLIANCE WITH PARKING LOT ILLUMINATION 

STANDARDS IN CHAPTER 8C-3 OF THE CODE OF MIAMI-DADE COUNTY 

Date: 

Case No._______________ FYear  

PropertyAddress: , Bldg. No.: , Sq. Ft.: 

Folio Number:   

Building Description:    

1. I am a Florida registered professional   engineer     architect with an active license. 

2. On, 20 at     AM                           PM, I measured the level of illumination in the parking 
lot(s) serving the above referenced building.

3. Maximum foot candle 

Minimum foot candle 

Maximum to Minimum Ratio : , foot candle 

4. The level of  illumination provided in the parking lot  meets      does not meet the

minimum standards for the occupancy classification of the building as established in Section 8C-3
of  Miami-Dade County Code.

Signature and Seal of Professional Print Name Engineer or Architect 

5/22/2023

2018

7500 SW 82nd St. Miami Florida 33143 N/A 12400

30-4035-047-XXXX

2-story twelve unit building.

■

22 Sept. 9

0.34

0.26

Florin Florea, PE

■

1.30 1

■

Digitally signed by Florin Florea
Location: Hollywood, FL
Contact Info: 
fflorea@oandsassociates.com
Date: 2023.06.07 10:37:57-04'00'



Regulatory and Economic Resources 

11805 SW 26th Street 

Miami, Florida 33175-2474 
786-315-2000 

miamidade.gov/building 

☐ 

 

 

 

CERTIFICATION OF COMPLIANCE WITH PARKING LOT ILLUMINATION 

STANDARDS IN CHAPTER 8C-3 OF THE CODE OF MIAMI-DADE COUNTY 

Date: 

Case No._______________ FYear  

PropertyAddress: , Bldg. No.: , Sq. Ft.: 

Folio Number:   

Building Description:    

1. I am a Florida registered professional   engineer     architect with an active license. 

2. On, 20 at     AM                           PM, I measured the level of illumination in the parking 
lot(s) serving the above referenced building.

3. Maximum foot candle 

Minimum foot candle 

Maximum to Minimum Ratio : , foot candle 

4. The level of  illumination provided in the parking lot  meets      does not meet the

minimum standards for the occupancy classification of the building as established in Section 8C-3
of  Miami-Dade County Code.

Signature and Seal of Professional Print Name Engineer or Architect 

5/22/2023

2018

7520 SW 82nd St. Miami Florida 33143 N/A 13600

30-4035-047-XXXX

2-story twelve unit building.

■

22 Sept. 9

0.30

0.30

Florin Florea, PE

■

1 1

■

Digitally signed by Florin Florea
Location: Hollywood, FL
Contact Info: 
fflorea@oandsassociates.com
Date: 2023.06.07 
10:59:53-04'00'



Regulatory and Economic Resources 

11805 SW 26th Street 

Miami, Florida 33175-2474 
786-315-2000 

miamidade.gov/building 

☐ 

 

 

 

CERTIFICATION OF COMPLIANCE WITH PARKING LOT ILLUMINATION 

STANDARDS IN CHAPTER 8C-3 OF THE CODE OF MIAMI-DADE COUNTY 

Date: 

Case No._______________ FYear  

PropertyAddress: , Bldg. No.: , Sq. Ft.: 

Folio Number:   

Building Description:    

1. I am a Florida registered professional   engineer     architect with an active license. 

2. On, 20 at     AM                           PM, I measured the level of illumination in the parking 
lot(s) serving the above referenced building.

3. Maximum foot candle 

Minimum foot candle 

Maximum to Minimum Ratio : , foot candle 

4. The level of  illumination provided in the parking lot  meets      does not meet the

minimum standards for the occupancy classification of the building as established in Section 8C-3
of  Miami-Dade County Code.

Signature and Seal of Professional Print Name Engineer or Architect 

5/22/2023

2018

7530 SW 82nd St. Miami, Florida 33143 N/A 6300

30-4035-047-XXXX

2-story eight unit building.

■

22 Sept. 9

12.60

0.30

Florin Florea, PE

■

42.00 1

■

Digitally signed by Florin Florea
Location: Hollywood, FL
Contact Info: 
fflorea@oandsassociates.com
Date: 2023.06.07 
11:10:46-04'00'



Regulatory and Economic Resources 

11805 SW 26th Street 

Miami, Florida 33175-2474 
786-315-2000 

miamidade.gov/building 

☐ 

 

 

 

CERTIFICATION OF COMPLIANCE WITH PARKING LOT ILLUMINATION 

STANDARDS IN CHAPTER 8C-3 OF THE CODE OF MIAMI-DADE COUNTY 

Date: 

Case No._______________ FYear  

PropertyAddress: , Bldg. No.: , Sq. Ft.: 

Folio Number:   

Building Description:    

1. I am a Florida registered professional   engineer     architect with an active license. 

2. On, 20 at     AM                           PM, I measured the level of illumination in the parking 
lot(s) serving the above referenced building.

3. Maximum foot candle 

Minimum foot candle 

Maximum to Minimum Ratio : , foot candle 

4. The level of  illumination provided in the parking lot  meets      does not meet the

minimum standards for the occupancy classification of the building as established in Section 8C-3
of  Miami-Dade County Code.

Signature and Seal of Professional Print Name Engineer or Architect 

5/22/2023

2018

7560 SW 82nd St. Miami, Florida 33143 N/A 8800

30-4035-047-XXXX

2-story eight unit building.

■

22 Sept. 9

7.50

0.34

Florin Florea, PE

■

22.06 1

■

Digitally signed by Florin Florea
Location: Hollywood, FL
Contact Info: 
fflorea@oandsassociates.com
Date: 2023.06.07 11:17:20-04'00'


